ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

STID 4236 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
November 25, 1996 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335
Mr. Sam Cohen

Friedkin-Becker
300 Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA 94610

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
RE: PARKSIDE COMMONS APARTMENTS, 900 143RD AVE., SAN LEANDRO, CA
Dear Mr. Cohen:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the one 10,000-
gallon bunker oil, one 2,840-gallon waste oil, and the three (one 4,000-gallon, one 550-gallon and
one 500-gallon) gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) at the above described location.
Enclosed is the Case Closure Summary for the referenced site for your records.

Based upon the available information and with provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action related to the
underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to the regulation contained in Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16,
Section 2721 (e) of the California Code of Regulations. If a change in land use is proposed,

the owner must promptly notify this agency.

Please contact Dale Klettkeat (510) 567-6880 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
Mee Ling Tung

Director, Department of Environmental Health
enclosure

c: Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files
Lori Castas, SWRCB, w/enclosure
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program, w/enclosure
Brad Wright, McLaren/Hart, 1135 Atlantic Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Daniel Hernandez, c/o First Nationwide Bank, 33 Montgomery, 7th Floor, SF 94105
San Leandro Advisors, 300 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA 94610
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: July 22, 1996

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Addregs: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Respongible staff person: D. Klettke Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

IT. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Parkside Commons Apartments
Site facility addressg: 900 143rd Avenue, San Leandro, CA 354578

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 4236
URF filing date: 12/15/92 SWEEPS No: N/a
Responsible Parties: Addresseg; Phone Numbers:

San Leandro Advisors, A California Limited Partnership, 300 Grand Avenue,
Oakland, CA 94610

Daniel Hernandez c/o First Nationwide Bank, 33 Montgomery, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105 (415)904-4793

Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:

1 10,000 bunker oil removed 10/18/85
2 2,840 waste oil removed 10/26/85
3 4,000 gasoline removed 6/19/85
4 550 gasoline removed 6/19/85
5 500 gasoline removed 10/18/95

ITI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Unknown

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: 12/30/92

Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: eight (8)

Proper screened interval? YES, all wells screened from 15' to 25' bgs

except MW-5A (20' to 25' bgs)

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 11.50' on 4/30/93 (MW-7A)

Lowest depth: 19.55' on 8/19/91 (MW-13a)

Flow direction: predominantly west to southwest

Most sensitive current use: residential

Are drinking water wells affected? UNK Aguifer name: San Leandro Cone

Is surface water affected? NO Nearest affected SW name: N/A

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): undetermined

Report (s} on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County- . ..y
1131 Harbor Bay %kwy
Alameda, CA 94502 93 A,
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Tregatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action {(Treatment Date
(include units) or Disposal w/destination)

Tanks 1 4000-gallon; 1 550-gallon; 6/19/85
1 10,000-gallon and 1 500-gallion; 10/18/85
1 2840-gallon; 10/26/85

Piping

Soil unknown

Groundwater

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before' After? Before® After®

TPH (Gas) 20,000 210 1700 220

TPH {(Diesel) NA 700 <320 <50

Benzene NA 0.65 3.33 <0.3

Toluene NA 0.84 4,17 <0.3

Ethyl benzene NA 3.1 300 4.8

Xylenes NA 15 99.7 <(}.3

01l & Grease 5300

Heavy metals’®

Pesticides®

N2 - Not analyzed. Original soil samples collected during UST closures in 1985 were
apparently not analyzed for BTEX fractions.

luBefore” TPHyg concentration represents the interface sample at a depth
of 7' byg, collected on 10/18/85, from beneath the 150-gallon gasoline tank.
O & G concentration represents the soil sample at a depth of 20' below grade
{bg), collected on 10/26/85, from the west end of the 2840-gallon waste oil
UST excavation.

“nafrer” TPHg, ethyl benzene and xylene concentrations represents sample
location 5-6 at a depth of 17.5' bg. Benzene concentrations represent sample
location 5-2 at a depth of 22' bg. Toluene concentrations represents sample
location 4-3 at a depth of 22' bg (Area 5 - See Figures 6 & 7). “After” TPHA
concentration represents sample location 3-3 at a depth of 16' byg, collected
approximately 10 feet south of the presumed former Bunker C UST location (Area
3 - See Figures 4 & 5).

*ugefore” groundwater concentrations werxe detected in monitoring well
MW-12 for the 6/21/91 groundwater sampling event (See Table 1).

‘After” groundwater concentrations were detected in monitoring well MW-
1A for the 4/5/96 groundwater sampling event {See Table 2).

?Apparent geogenic concentrations of the metals arsenic, cadmium,
chromium, mercury, nickel and zinc were detected at maximum concentrations of
5.5 ppm, 2 ppm, 50 ppm, 0.08 ppm, 52 ppm, aand 77 ppm, respectively. Lead was
detected at a maximum concentration of 140 ppm.

6Maximum concentrations of the pesticides DDD, DDE, DDT, chlordane and
dieldrin were detected in soils at 6.8 ppm, (.54 ppm, 3.1 ppm, 0.64 ppm and
5.8 ppm, respectively. Additiomal pesticides detected in soils include
lindane, endrin, heptachlor, methoxychlor, and endosulfan sulfate. ¥No
pesticides were detected in groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1A
through MW-5A on 6/21/91, and from wells MW-1A, MW-4A, MW-7A and MW-81 on
3/26/96. Dieldrin was detected at a concentration of 0.17 ppb in the
groundwater sample collected from MW-2A on 3/26/96.
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Comments (Depth of Remediation, etec.):

The Parkside Commons Apartments were constructed in 1985 and 1986. For an
estimated 35 to 45 years ending in 1985, a plant nursery was operated at
the site. According to Alameda County Agricultural Commissioner's Office,
the only pesticide definitely known to be used was Temik* ({aldicarb).
However, the inspector guestioned (Gregory Gee) suggested that in its
earlier years the nursery may have used organochlorine pesticides,
including DDT, chlordane, lindane and heptachlor.

This site previously had four (4) septic tank systems and five (5}
underground storage tanks (USTs) of which previous held gasoline, bunker
fuel and waste oil (See Figure 23).

This closure summary covers the investigations related to the petroleum
hydrocarbon releases associated with the former gascline, bunker oil and
waste o0il USTs. Health risks associated with soil pesticide residues were
reviewed and evaluated by Dr. Ravi Arulanantham of this office. A copy of
Dr. Arulanantham’'s letter is enclosed.

On 6/19/85 Blaine Tech Services removed one (1) 550-gallon and one (1)
4000-gallon gasoline USTs (See Figure 2B). Soil sample #1, collected at 14
feet bg near the £ill end of the 4000-gallon UST, revealed 600 ppm-total
volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline (TVHg). Soil sample #2, collected at 11
feet bg near the fill end of the 550-gallon UST, revealed 3100 ppm-TVHg.
Analysis for BTEX was not performed.

On 10/18/85 Blaine Tech Services removed one (1) 150-gallon gasoline and
one 10,000-gallon bunker oil underground storage tanks (USTs), and on
10/26/85 removed one 2840-gallon waste oil UST (See Figure 2C). A soil
sample collected from the 150-gallon gasoline UST, at an approximate depth
of 7' bgs, exhibited TPHg at a concentration of 20,000 ppm. Over-
excavation to 12' bgs removed contaminated soil and a soil sample collected
from 12' bgs did not contain TPHg. Again, analysis for BTEX was not
performed. However, vapor analyses of soil collected at a depth of 12' bgs
from the 150-gallon gasoline UST excavation showed PID readings of up to
1500 ppm on a volumetric basis.

One soil sample was collected at a depth of 13' bgs from the bunker oil
tank excavation. This sample was found to contain non-detectable
concentrations of bunker oil constituents. However, vapor analyses of
solils collected at depths of between 12' and 13' bgs from the bunker cil
excavation showed PID readings of up to 175 ppm on a volumetric basis.

Two (2) soil samples collected from the west end of the 2840-gallon waste
0il tank excavation identified up to 2,500 ppm and 5,300 ppm of waste oil
constituents, at depths of 13' and 20' bgs, respectively (See Figure 2D).
One soil sample collected at a depth of 12' bgs from the east end of the
excavation was analyzed and found to contain non-detectable concentrations
of waste oil constituents.

See Section VII, Additional Comments, etc...
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Iv, CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? YES

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? YES

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommissioned: NO
Number Decommissiocned: N/A Number Retained: eight (8), pending closure

List enforcement actions taken: None
List enforcement actions rescinded: N/A

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA
Name: Dale Klettke Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

signature:CQM; ) / ! &’/ Date: 5/9’0/7@

Reviewed by

Name: Ewva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: XA Date: 2@:JG

Name: Thomas Peacoc Title: Supervising HazMat Specialist
Signature: Date: d>-'~/ 3’“ ?é

. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: RB Responge:

Title: AWRCE

pace: 14/

An exhaustive environmental investigation was conducted by Russell
Resources, Inc. (RRI) during 1991 to evaluate the potential for residual
contamination from the approximately 40 vear operation of a plant nursery
on this site. The RRI investigation congisted of the sampling and analysis
of soil and groundwater samples for residual contamination from VOCs,
pesticides, metals and petroleum hydrocarbons. A total of six (6) area
were defined (Areas 1 through 6), with sampling locations being selected
near the former underground tanks and septic systems. A property-wide grid
of shaliow soil sample locations for pesticide analyis was also selected.
After collection and analysis of the initial soil samples (March 1991),
additional locations were sampled in May and June 1991, to better define
the extent of contamination in these areas.

RWQCR Staff N Kevin Graves

Signature:

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Four (4) groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1A through MW-4A) were installed
on June 18 and 19, 1991. 2 fifth groundwater monitoring well (MW-5A} was
installed on July 22, 1991. 1Initial groundwater sampling analyses are
summarized in Table 1.
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Two additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-6A and MW-7A}) were
installed at the gite on October 6, 1992. Initial groundwater sampling of
these two wells were found to contain non-detectable concentrations of
TPHg, BTEX and lead at detection limits of <50 ppb, <0.5 ppb and <3 ppb,
regpectively.

One additional groundwater monitoring well (MW-8A) was installed at the
site on February 1, 1993. 1Initial groundwater sampling of well MW-8A
detected concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and
total xylenes at concentrations of <50 ppb, 220 ppb, 1 ppb, <1 ppb, <1 ppb
and <1 ppb, respectively.

Case closure 1s warranted for this site as a "Low-Risk Groundwater Case”
for the following reasons.

a) The source has been sufficiently removed or has been remediated.

Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from the former gasoline
UST excavations indicate that the majority of soil containing elevated
levels of TPHg were removed. However, TPHg, TPHd and BTEX were
detected at maximum concentrations of 210, 700, 0.65, 0.84, 3.1 and 15
prm, respectively, from soil sampleg collected from exploratory
borings advanced during the Russell Resources 1991 investigation (Area
5).

b) The site has keen adequately characterized.

Laboratory analysis of soil and groundwater samples collected during
site investigations document that the previous release is small in
extent and gasoline contamination appears to be limited to soils
remaining in place in the vicinity of Area 5, as documented by soil
gamples 5-2, 5-6, 5-10, 4-4 and 4-3, In addition, wasgte oil and
Bunker C contamination appears to be limited to soils remaining in
place in the vicinity of Area 3, in close proximity to the Bunker C
and waste oil USTs, as documented by samples 3-3, 3-4, and 3-7.

c) The dissolved hydrocarbon plume appears to be stable and is not
migrating.

TPHg and BTEX have consistently been detected in groundwater samples
collected from monitoring well MW-1A4, located up gradient from the
former gasoline USTs Jocated in Area 5. However, sgince initial
groundwater sampling events began in 1991, maximum concentrations of
TPHg and BTEX detected in well MW-1A are 12.0, 0.150, 0.0042, 1.5 and
0.84 ppm, respectively. Groundwater samples collected from well MW-1A
on 4/5/96 revealed TPHg and BTEX concentrations at 0.220, <0.0003,
<0.0003, 0.0048 and <0.0003 mg/L, respectively.

d) No water wells, deeper drinking water wells, surface water or other
sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted.

The petroleum hydrocarbon groundwater contamination appears to be
localized in the vicinity of the former gasoline UST excavations (Area
5). The concentrations historically detected in these areas should
not impact the guality of groundwater down gradient of the sgite.
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The site presents no significant risk to human health or the
environment.

Benzene concentrations detected in soil samples collected from
exploratory soil borings during the extensive 1991 site investigation,
are in exceedance of the ASTM RBCA CA-modified Tier 1 RSBL value
(0.160 ppm) for a 1E-04 (1 in 10,000 excess cancer risk) for soil-
vapor intrusion from soil to buildings, for a residential receptor
scenario. However, all current apartment buildings are built on
concrete slabs with the majority of the surface area of the apartment
complex being capped (paved parking). In addition, since September 1,
1994, benzene concentrations detected in groundwater samples collected
from the five on-site monitoring wells have been at or below the
primary drinking water MCLs for benzene of 1 ug/L.
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION
PARKSIDE COMMONS APARTMENTS
SAN LEANDRO.CA
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143rd Avenue
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O
Septic tank north of Building 23

AREA 1

Bunker oil tank and tank for waste oil
between Buildings 15, 17, and 18

{}J AREA3
DI] 2

Septic tank between Buildings 14, 15, and
the Recreation Center

© AREA 4

Septic tank and gasoline tank east of ‘ o |
Building 1 and north of Building 3

AREA 2

Two gasoline tanks near the Recreation

Center
AREAS

AREA 6 O
Septic tank between Buildings 8 and 9.
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#1 @ 14' below grade; near £ill
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March 4, 1992 Parkside Commons Apartments, San Leandro, CA

Page 51 Environmental Investigation
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March 4, 1992 Parkside Commons Apartments, San Leandro, CA

Page 53 i Environmental Investigation
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Page 74

Parkside Commons Apartments, San Leandro, CA

Environmental Investigation

Table 1 Groundwater Non-Pesticide Organic Compounds (ppb)*

benzene cthylbenzene toluene xvlenes gasoline diesel
MW-1A -- Area 4
21 June 91° 333 300 4.17 99,7 1,700 < 320
MW-2A -- Area 5
21 June 91 <035 <05 0.787 <1 < 100 < 320
MW-3A -- Area 6
21 June 91 < 0S5 <05 - < 05 <1 < 100 < 340
21 June 91 <05 <05 <05 <1 < 100 < 320
MW-4A
21 June 91 < 05 < 05 < 05 <1 < 100 < 330
MW-5A
26 July 91 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 < 160 < 300
'
INITIAL GW SAMPLURG RESULTS
a. Benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene, ("BTX&E") were analyzed by EPA Method 602. Total volatile
hydrocarbons ("gasoline”) were analyzed by modificd EPA Method 8015 with an EPA Method 5030 extraction.
Total extractable hydrocarbon ("diesel") analyses were by modified EPA Method 8015 with an EPA Mcthod
3520 extraction.
b. The BTX&E analysis for this sampic showed high surrogate recovery, indicating possible matrix interferences.



TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ppm)

WELL LD. DATE BENZENE E-BENZENE TOLUENE  XYLENES TPH-G TPH-D LEAD
MW-1A 6/21/91  0.00333 0.300  0.00417 0.0997 1700 <0.320 NA
54192 <0.0125 0.612  <0.0125 00147  <0.100 NA - <0.050
5/4/92 <0.0125 0.627 <0.0125 0.0221 <0.100 NA <0.050 .
10/13/92 0.150 1500  <0.050 0.840  12.000 NA  <0.003
11/9/92 0.080 1.200 0.003 0.440 7.2 NA NA
11/9/92 0.080 1.200 0.003 0.400 6.7 NA NA
2/8/93 . 0011 0.200  <0.0005 0.031 2.400 NA NA
2/8/93 0.011 0210 <0.0005 0.033 2.500 NA NA
5/18/93 0.021 0.430 0.001 0.110 2.6 0.2 NA
5/18/93 0.021 0.450 0.001 0.110 2.8 0.2 NA
33194 <0.003 0110 <0.003 0.016 0.810 <0.50 NA
61194 0.0034 0.240 <0.0003 <0.0003 1.500 <0.50 NA
9/1/94° 0.000%94 0.028 <0.0003 0.0015 0.150 <0.05 - NA
12/13/94* <0.003 0.150 <0.003 0.011 0.720 <0.05 NA
10/20/95°  <0.003 0.030  <0.003 <0.003 0.940 NA NA
5096 <0003 O0.00U8 £0000B <00 DB  0.220 NA NA
MW-2A 62191  <0.0005 <0.0005  0.000787 <0001 <0100 <0320  NA
514192 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.100 NA <0.050
10/13/92 0.0013 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.110 NA <0.003
11/9/92 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.001 0.08 NA NA
2/8/93 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.076 NA NA
5/18/93 <0.00035 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 0.07 0.09 NA
3/3/9¢  <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 <0.50 NA
6/6/94 <0.0003 <0.0003  <0.0003  <0.0003 <0.08 <0.50 NA
9/1/94- <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 - <0.05 NA
12/13/94 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 <0.05 NA
MW-3A 6/21/91 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.6005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.340 NA'
6/21/91 <0.0605 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.320 NA
5/4/92 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 NA <0.050
5/18/93 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - <0.002 <0.05 <0.05 NA
6/6/94 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 <0.50 NA
12/13/94 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 <0.05 NA
MW-4A 6/21/91  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.001 <0100  <0.330 NA
5/18/93  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05 NA
6/6/94  <0.0003 <0.0003  <0.0003  <0.0003 <0.05 <0.50 NA
12/12/94 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 <0.05 NA
MW-SA 7/26/91 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.300 NA
11/9/92 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.001 <0.05 NA NA
5/18/93 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05 NA
6/6/94 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 <0.30 NA
12/13/94 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 <0.05 NA
T2-1

PAR1 204218




TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ppm)

SN WE WS WE NN WS VN DR @A I W EEE

WELL LD. DATE BENZENE E-BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES TPH-G TPH-D LEAD
MW-6A 10/13/92 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.050 NA <0.003
2/8/93 NA NA NA NA NA 0.090 NA
5/18/93 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05 NA
3/3/94 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 <0.50 NA
6/6/94 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 <0.50 NA
9/1/94 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 <0.50 NA
12/13/94 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 <0.05 NA
MW-7A 10/13/92 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 NA <0.003
10/13/92 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 NA NA
5/18/93 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.,002 <0.05 <0.05 NA
MW-8A 2/8/93 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.050 0.220 NA
5/18/93 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05 NA
3/3/94 <0.0003 <{.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 <0.50 . NA
6/6/94 <0.0003 <{.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 <0.50 NA
9/1/94 <0.0003 <{.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 <0.50 NA
12/12/94 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 <0.05 NA
ppm - parts per mitlion
NA - Not Analyzed.
a - Groundwater samples collected by McLaren/Hart,
T2-2 PARIZ042.3%0.8
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March 4, 1992 Parkside Commons Apartments, San Leandro, CA
Page 48 Environmental Investigation
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Figure 14. Water Table Elevation Contours - J uly 11, 1991
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March 4, 1992 Parkside Commons Apartments, San Leandro, CA
Page 49 Environmental Investigation
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Figure 15. Water Table Elevation Contours -- August 19, 1991
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November 20, 1992 Parkside Commons Apartments
Pagg 13 o Mgn Leandro, California
, tional ndwater Monitofi Ils
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- feet obove msl)
et \
e o)
O seplic tonk
\ SMW-4A (removed) Buiding 9
(23 60, i
Z 80 feet (\ ) Bulding 10 (\ ~

Figure 3. Groundwater Gradient -- April 10, 1992
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November 20, 1992 & Parkside Commons Apartments

ot |
Page 15 o . ! ‘ San Leandro, California
W78 a

# (2102) \ /

213

Additional Spoyfithvater Monitorifig Wells
i
|
i
] Budding 13
&
A2-30N Juw-.5a l
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{remaved)
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{removed)

-1 .
(24.29)
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@

20,
5

AN

Bulding 4
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Buiding 10 /.\/\’

seplic tank
(remoaved)

Figure 5. Groundwater Gradient -- October 13, 1992




November 20, 1992 Parkside Commons Apartments
Page 16 San Leandro, California

o
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Figure 6. Groundwater Gradient -~ November 9, 1992
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March 18, 1993 © Parkside Commons Apartments
San Leandro, California

N\ Qdatterly A@gmﬂm
Tt i:_

(26 ) hunkn
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seplic tank X
{remaved) Building 9

 Bulding 10 /\/\ (\
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Figure 3. Groundwater Piezometric Surface Contours - January 29, 1993
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March 18, 1993 _ Parkside Commons Apartments
P%gc 14 g ; San Leandro, California

N Qltterly Monitorjfig Report
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Figure 4. Groundwater Piezometric Surface Contours -- February 8, 1993
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July 7, 1993 Parkside Commons Apartments
Page 14

San Leandro, California

A \_,\ . Quarterly Monitorir@%, Second Quarter 1993
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Figure 3. Groundwater Piezometric Surface Contours - April 30,1993
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July 7, 1993 Parkside Commons Apartments
Page 15 San Leandro, California
Quarterly Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 1993
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Figure 4. Groundwater Piezometric Surface Contours -~ May 18, 1993




July 7, 1993 Parkside Commons Apartments
Page 16 San leandro, California
Quarterly Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 1993
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Figure 5. Groundwater Piezometric Surface Contours -~ June 16, 1993
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L-IUSSEE—Q ESOURCES, INC,

Monitoring Well MW—1A

Project _Parkside Commons Apartments Owner _First Nationwide Bark Drilling Log
Location _S00 I43 Ave, San Leandro, CA _
Date Onllea 87887891 TotalDepth of Hole _SQ.0[fL  Diameter 800N igf égiemgi%ca tion
Surface Elevation 40681t water Level Intial _20 1L 24~hour _BG27L
X-Cocrg: . ZOL3L 1L Screen: Da 2@ Length Bft___ Siot Size 020N |\ ores
Y-Coora: _89357 it Casing: Oa 2% Length S5t Type _Schd0PVC
Coord. System: _feet relative Fiter Pack Materia _L3pis Lusire No. 3
Drﬂﬁng Company HEW Driling Co. Inc. Dm]ing Method HeYlow Stem Auger
Oriler _Mke Dougias Log by _Afen B, Storm
Geologist/Engneer _Allen 8. Storm lLicense No _FG 4354
g [alr] w
= = — — 5 o w . .
=% =T afE || &8¢ Lo I8 Description
g | e [ Z&8| &% 89 |12 (Color, Texture, Structure)
fab= = = 3 = =
3] D ]
Q Nag wn
~ 0 —¢ 7 —  Grass at swrface.
. /
- Sy 3 Black sity CLAY, slightly organic, with some brick fragments
L<I‘ 061890 7E L (PTObab!e FEH)
- 2 — i: osiest 10 l
b, M -
N A<
b N
<
- 4 =N
<
A
i g 3 Brown silty CLAY, with some fine sand and silt (hard, dry)
‘N {contains thin light grey root traces)
< 0 ° o
— 6 ik N 14
4
X v 1
gD
L 1
L -]
8 -,
<
s 4 Y
L4
b
~ 10 - < Greenish brown fine sandy CLAY (medium stiff, damp)
o
<

[ L
(V]
] 1

A

IETIN 55 0
i RN == 1
:fE F o 3
I~ 16"’:::-‘":_:": 5
=i
— 1§ s |

(grades to siity CLAY)

Greenish brown sity CLAY {medium stiff, damp)
{contains black and grey root traces)

Q7/08/991 FNB/PCA/FIELDS

FPsge tof 2



USSELL RESOURCES, INC. Monitoring Well MW—1A

Proect _Parksice Commons Apartments Owner _First Nationwice Bark Driling Log
Location _900 143 Ave, San Leandro, CA

§ Qg o I8
£3 | =% Tl widd | £ g Description
g_;'-; g%; Eg ég 5 %g o {Calor, Texture, Structure)
o & o5% i & 3
&) 0@
- 18 —pr—m =
= a
- = ~—4  Brown fine to medium SAND (loose, wet)
= {occasional pebbles to 1/2° diameter)
- 20 <= ] 9 .!\EM {tnin lenses of more clay rich fine sand)
=, 2 ountered water 6/18/94 1330 hours
= 5
=
- 22 i
- 24 I
- 4] Brown fine to medium SAND (loose, wet)
R % e
= 26 = Fine GRAVEL and coarse SAND (loose, wet)
o (generally 1/8" or less, occasional pebbles to 1/2°)
— 28 - (Sand heaved into augers approximately i~foot)
_ ] /ZE? End of boting, constructed monitoring well,
—~ 30 - /4 300000 = : i
4 D.-'- - .'l
s . 0 H %A s \-Brown fine SAND (lcose, wet)
Ll \Tan—brown CLAY (medium stiff, moist)
L 32 - - (some bisck motting and trace coarse sand)
L 34 SR
L 36 — A
[ 38 I
L 40 — I

07/08/1981  FNB/PCA/FIELD3 Fage 2 of 2



USSELL RESQURCES, INC.

Proect _Parksige Commons Apartments

Monitoring Well MW—2A

Owner Fist Nationwige Bank Dri"lng Log

Location 800 143 Ave, San Leandro, CA

Date Orilea _6/8/91
Surtace Elevation _40.32 ft.

¥=-Coorg; _B853.36 1.

Y-Coord: _785.78 ft.

Coord. System: fest refative

Total Depth of Hole _25.0 1L,

Water Level lntal 8.5 1L

Ciameter _ 800 in. See Site Map
For Boring Location
24-now B8 g

Screen: Dia .2 Length _OfE  Siot Size 02001
Casiig Oia 20 Length 5L __ Type _Sch4O0PYVC ;

Orling Company _HEW Dniling Co, Inc.

Driter _Mke Douglas

Fiter Pack Matenal _L3pis Lustre Mo, 3
Driling Method _Holow Stem Auger

Log by _Aden 8 Storm

Geclogist/Engineer _AlEn 8. Storm

License No AG 4394

£= $ T = Szo 2 2 Description
— = Q —_
gs Il 32 1 28 €95 38 ||lo (Color, Texture, Structure)
1= nd 3 = oo™ ) =
O ki) v
- 0 == Asphalt over base course.
%
- 9 5
< 3 Brown and Black mottled CLAY {stiff, dry)
- W 061892 17 (Probable Fill)
i | \-Black CLAY, immediately underlying layer of wood fragments.
i v
‘<
— N
l<
F‘ a Thin lense of Gray sandy GRAVEL, clasts to 1", minor clay.
v o) 8 ight brown CLAY {medium stif{, damp}
l<
u
|<
N
.<
M
I<
N
k<
< Light brown CLAY {medium stiff, damp)
N 0 with minor sit and fine sand. ]
{grades to soft, moist st bottom of sample)
2 Greenish brown CLAY  (medium stiff, damp)
0 3 {contains black root traces and black motting)

Q7/CoMest FNB/PCAFIELDS
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USSELL RESOURCES, INC. Monitoring Well MW—-2A

Prolect _ Parksige Commons Apartments Qwner _First Nationwice Bank Criling Log
Location 900 143 Ave, San Leanarg, CA

Description
{Color, Texture, Structure)

Graphic
Log
Soil Class

Repth
(leet)
Well
Completion
PID
(ppm)
Sample 1D
Blow Count
Per 6*

Brown fine to medium SAND (loose, wet), generaly
wel sorted, with occasional coarse sand
and fine gravel clasts, minor clay.

countered water 6/18/81 0930 hours
(Core Sample contained thin lenses (4-6°) of
clay rich sand and thin lenses of coarse sand)

i

L]
AR DL N RARRRA AR

End cf boring, constructed monitoring well

{No recovery in core sampler)

26 — L Driller noted that sand had heaved into augers
3 up to 23 feet. When augers were pulled,

casing was pulled down to total depth.

L A0 — L

O7/09/199t FNB/PCA/FIELD3 FPage 2 of 2
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Monitoring Well MW—-3A

Project _Parkside Commons Apartments Owner _Furst Nationwice Bank Driling Log
Locatien 800 143 Ave, San Leandro, CA
8/15/91 250 1t i 800in See Site Map
Date Dniled e —— Total Oepth of E;loie el Dameter &ML For Boring Location
Surface Elevation _38.79 L water Levei Intial _20.5 1t 24-houw _IBSE6TfL
X-Coora; _516.88 ft. Screen:Oia 28 . Length M7t SiotSize 0200 e
Y-Coord; 78374 fi. Casing Dia 2% length &1 __ Type _Sch40PVC
Coord. System: _feef reiative _ Filter Pack Materiat L3S0 Lustre No. 3
DOriling Company _HEW Driing Co. Inc. Driling Method _Hofow Stem Auger,
Oriler _Mke Douglas Log by Alen B, Storm
Geclogist/Engineer _Alen &, Storm License Mo RG 4394
= ae ]
— el — - S5a .
£3 | =% | % gém '{ém 8 Description
U z2 [ xall 83 85 §2 {Color, Texture, Structure)
o-— E - Ex o b ‘C
o no o i
Q nm
¥
— 0 Asphalt over base course.
] i ? Black CLAY (stiff, sightly moist)
061993
~ 2 — 2
- 4 —_
- - 7 Brown sitty CLAY ({stiff, slightly moist)
0 g
L B — 5
L _ v cL
L g
- - e {grades to medium stiff, damp)
oy N -a
— 10 = o204 Brown cozrse Sand, grading to fine GRAVEL, poorly sorted,
0 650 with angular, coarse to fine sand ({loose, damp),
- - -]
£ Brown siity CLAY (soft, damp)
L0
14
Brown sandy GRAVEL (moderately loose, damp) (thin lense)
o Brown sity CLAY (mecium stiff, moist)
— 6 — {grades less stiff, more moist at bottom of sample)
— 18 —k=
|
07/09/159%  FNG/PCA/FIELO3
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USSELL RESOURCES, INC. Monitoring Well MW—3 A
Project Parkside Commons Apartments Qwner Furst Nationwce Bark Dﬂ[]ing Log
Location 900 143 Ave, San Leandro, CA

= 5 — e ‘g- . 8] b
£3 =3 | o5 || wdo | = 2 Description
g-§ §§ =& %g 5 %_g: © (Color, Texture, Structure)
Q- a = a8
© oo o
o ngo w0
= 7%
= / o
~ 20 <= 2 / Greenish Brown sity CLAY (soft, moist), with some fine sand.
“Ha] o / ountered water 6/19/91 1030 hours
i =] Ll I A reenish brown fine SAND (moderately dense, moist to wet),
:;:'g o e with some sit and clay matrix, occasional angular
e R=a by pebbles to 1/4°.
= . “sw
R = SARTAR
=
- 24— g
L= Tan Brown CLAY (stiff, damp), siightly silty, with grey mottling.

before setting casing. Medium to coarse grained
— loose sand on auger plug, with some petbles to
3/8" diemeter. Sand rose to 24-feet around screen,

5 , ' -~ End of boring, censtructed monitering well
0 8 // cL Heaving sends required re—driling to bottom
I %
e

L 40 — R

§7/08/1391 FNE/PCA/FIELDS Fsge 2of2
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USSELL RESOURCES, INC.

Monitoring Well MW—4A

Froject _Parksioe Commons Apariments Owner _Frst Nationwide Bark Driling Log
Location 800 143 Ave, San Leancro, CA
Date Oriled _8709/91  __ TotalQepth of Hole 280t Diameter 800in. /S,Sf Esgri:g?_%c ation
Surtace Elevation 3829 £ water Level imtat _B0 L 24-hour 7601
X-Coora: 44257 1t, Screen: Oia _2in_ Length 2L Siot Size 0208 [\ o1
Y-Coord: _684.35 1t Casing Da 21 Length Bt Type _SCch40PVE
Coord. System: _feet relative __Fiter Pack Matenial _Lapis Lustre No. 3
Driling Company _HEW Drifing Co. Inc. Oriling Method _Holow Stem Auger
Oriler _Mk2 Douglas Log by Allen B, Storm
Geologist/Engineer _Alen 8. Storm License No _AG 4394
c a e
(=} < a
o= = — — = O 0 N .
g ) 2o T38| e%s | §S )¢ (Color, Texture, Structure)
Qo= o - 5 2
&} o 2
- 0 == - 7 Grass over Black and Brown mottled sity CLAY (stiff, dry)
N {
I e 5
l< l< CL
y H
~ 2 % % 061994 1 y (fragments of red clay pipe in core sample,
T Ex bottom 2* of sample in black clay)
£ < —~
i N L
< L4
L 4 =Y A
l< l<
LR
y n U 5 Jc| Dark brown CLAY (stiff, damp)
<| j<| © 0
— 6 =k b 3
< <
3 LA
T ‘<r <
b,
L g | f
LI
<& <
- 458 LN o
'-Cr I<
Ly b
— 10 —=l<) i< 4 Tan brown sity clay (medium stiff, moist),
J AL 4 with two thin lenses of loose, dry,
X % e coarse sand and fine gravel,
- B /
I = 55 % a
e Sl /
- . : 30D Tan-brown sity CLAY (medium soft, wet), with thin lense
=il o & of coarse sand (2* thick) at top of core sampie.
- 16 i 4
e /
L 18 = % I_CTI
‘, ]
07/09/1381 FNB/PCA/FIELD3
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Proect _Parkside Commons Apartments Owner _£irst Nationwice Bank Drilling Log
Location 500 143 AVE: San Leandro, CA
Fdrnd .S — g ‘g‘ . o g D . t
£= =% g 3k £ @ escription
a8 g3 E a 8o 5 %Ej © {Cotor, Texturg. Structure)
o= g =1 §Z« 5 3
8 88" | ° |°
- 18 mi=—1¢
S 2= Encountered water 6/19/91, 1430 hours
= reenish Brown sity CLAY (medum stiff, moist),
- 20 1 with scattered coarse, angular, sand grains
= oo and thin lenses of fine gravel,
R = \ereerish brown fne clayey SAND (medium soft, wet)
o {well sorted fine sand with clay matrix)
- 22 —p
- " d"":—":L
—~ 24 — ; : (evidence of cleaner sand — loose pebble at top of core
= and uniform loose fine sand on side of cere sampler)
L A= — End of boring, constructed monitoring well
0 Brown CLAY (medium stitf, wet) with dark grey mottling.
- OB - (gredes to dark grey brown CLAY, stiff, damp)
L 2g - .
30 — S
32 I
_ 34 L
.
. 35 I
L 38 - I
_ 40 — I

07/097G51  FMB/PCA/FIELD3 Page 2 o0f2



USSELL RESOURCES, INC. Monitoring Well MW—SA

Project _Parksige Commons Apartments Owner _Fust Nationwice Bank Driling Log
Location _9C0 I43 Ave, San Lesndro, CA
Date Orlled _7/24/81 ____ TotalOeptn ot Hole 2501t Diameter 800 |SeeSteMap
For Boring Location
Swface Elevation . Water Levet [t 2L £ 24-hour
X-Cocra: Screen: Oz 20 Length 81t Siot Size 0200 [, tee
Y-Coora: Casng 0@ 20 Length _20ft  Type _Sch4QPVC
Coord System: _feet reistive __Filter Pack Material _Lapis Lustre No. 3
Oriing Company _HEW Oriing Co. Inc. DOrifing Method _Hollaw Stem Auger
Geclogist/Engneer _Aflen 8 Storm License No _RG 4394
£% : A3 Description
g 2 ] L Lo |5 |
o Y3 =8 a2l s s @ {Color, Texture, Structure)
o= = = EXy e
c (=} G} o
[&] @ 0

Asphalt over base course.

—~Brown sity CLAY with fine sand (medium stiff, damp)

s 3 -2 hor 4 I
A
b o 4 hs ] fr 3

-
-

o

L. 15 (trace pebbles, less fine sand)

-
-
2]

3 R —
< 00000
- =N A LoR Black CLAY (stiff, dr
Al 7 Y
_— b
< <
:f i Iy / a
: _;P < 4
<] 1) Brown sity CLAY (hard, dry)
L 4 _?{ :
" h N p
- g SR " / (Thinlense (3" ) of maist, clayey Gravel)
v % 8 —Srown sity CLAY (stiff, damp)
~ B =t o a / (Trace pebbles)
< <
b A Iy
[ j :‘<f' <f‘ / G
v
— 8 - E:r N
‘<r <r
minN
b N ‘
= 10—l < 4 Brown sity CLAY (stiff, damp)
N f (" SI: / (Pebbles common, black and red cherty rock fragments}
- -4 Y gL. j\r{ & Thin lense (2*) of angular gravel, dry.
|< <
N
<
}
N
:'-C
l<
N
L<
V
L< i
I
<
N
<

]
1

b 3
i

— 16

%
< 4 / Brown siity CLAY (stitf, damp)
/ (grades to medium soft, meist at 5.5 ft)
|

Q772563 FNB/PCA/FIELOS FPage lof 2




Project Parkside Commons Apartments Qwner First Nationwide Bark Drimng Log
Location _900 143 Ave, San Leandro, CA
o 5 atc o |2
£3 =7 € B® z R Description
5o g-§ %3 'éi’.g 5 %g O (Color, Texture, Structure)
o~ <) @ O & [G] [~]
] m 9]
4 Brown silty CLAY (soft, wet) {one cobble, 2' dia)
L, s Y 5
R = 7
= —!\_Eérown clayey fine SAND (soft, wet)
A = Z ncountered water 7/22/9i, 0930 hours
- . gt - - Brown gravelly SAND (saturated, loose), medium to coarse
=i grained sand with common pebbles to 3/8" dia.
= 24 == R
E Ry End of bering, constructed monitoring well,
I ] e
o6 LN e Grey brown CLAY (stiff, damp)
| A%
. 08 - L
L 30 - L.
L. 30 L
L 34 ] I
L 35 I
38 — I
L A0 I

07/25/1991 FNB/PCA/FIELO3 Page 2 of 2



USSELL ;Esouaces. Inc

Monitoring Well MW—6 A

Praject _Parkside Commons Apartments Qwner _First Nationwice Bank Orilling Log
Location 800 143 Aye, San Leandro, CA
Date Oriled 076792 Total Depth of Hole _25.0 1t Diameter _8.00in | S€€ Ste M3p
For Boning Location
Surtace Elevaton _4063 ff water Level Intiat _BS fL 24-nour 8261t
x-Coord; _705.83 ft Screen:Cia 2 Length SO Siot Size L0200 [ oee
Y-Coord: _974.99 ft. Casng: Oia 2% _ Length 5 ft___ Type _Sch4QPVC
Coord. System: _feet relative Filter Pack Matenal _Lonestar No. 2/12
Oriling Company _West Hazmat Driing Corp. Oriling Method _Holow Stem Augey
Orller _Scott Nerthart Log by _Aden 8B, Storm
Geclogist/Engineer _Allen 8. Storm License No _RG 4384
s -t 2 § o @
= = - s = P4
£3 =% | nEfl 93 || Lo [0 Description
go £ g | & a g‘; 5 89 I (Color, Texture, Structure}
o Q ;‘w:_' =] 2N 5 <]
&} m 7y
// — Grass
/ Dark Brown and Black mottled sity CLAY (stiff, dry)
/ {minor fine to medium sand)
/ | Dark Brown sity CLAY (medium stitf, damp)
0 1 (minor very fine sand)
14
5 1 Medium Brown fine sandy CLAY {(medium stiff, mcist),
0 0 (increased fine sand content)
4
7 Medium Brown sity CLAY (medium soft, moist)
) 8
22
$10068002
10/26/1992 FNB/PCA/FIELDS Fage 1of 2
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Srepovre

USSELL RESOURCES, INC,

Project _Larkside Commons Apartments

Loczten 900 143 Ave, San Leandro, CA

Owner First Nationwice Bank

Monitoring Well MW—GA

Oriling Log

| s oz |, [z
£3 =7 T wdi £ 2 Description
So | 23 | £¢ 'g"z’(g %% C (Cotor, Texture, Structure)
= s Rl - F-1 4 R -
O 3F @
- |8 T r—' e
,:;j'_* -l N '_-: T— Y Encountered water 10/6/92, 1020 hours
- i o sFR - sl fr~Medum Brown fine to medium SAND (soft, wet)
R =3 e Y SRR (minor clay content)
— 20 == aFT
L BB sy
2 ]
- - é 0 7 -' 4 Medium Brown fine to medium SAND {soft, saturated)
o4 = T [ Medun Brown fine to medium clayey SAND (soft, saturated)
=0 BLEASAAA—  Medum Brown CLAY (medium soft, moist)
| = IR
End of baring, constructed monitering wetl,
e DB — L
L i L ]
= 28 = - -
_ 30 4 I
-~ 32 — -
L L
- 34— -
_ 36 - [
- 38 — S
A0 — L

10/26/1992 FNB/PCA/FIELDS
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USSELL ;Esouncr-:s. Inc.

Monitoring Well MW—7 A

Project _Parksioe Commans Apartments Owner _First Nationwide Bank Driling Log
Location _S00 143 Ave, San Leandro, CA
Date Oried KO/6/92 ____ TotaiDeptnotHole 2501 Diameter 800ia | 2°€ g"i D st
Surtace Elevation _385 ft  Water Level [ntiat 17 12, 24-nour _IZOIfL onng Lacaton
X-Coorq: _398.62 1t. Screen:Dia .28 Length 0t Siot Size 0201 [orec
y-Coore, 108822 ft, Casing: Ciz 2 __ Length B ft. _ Type _Sch4QAVC
Cocrd, System; _fect reistive Filter Pack Matenal _Lonestar No. 2/12
Driing Company _West Hazmat Oriling Cofp.  priing Method _Holow Stem Auger
Oriler _Scott Northart Log by _Alen 8. Storm
Geclogist/Engneer _Alen 8 Storm Lcense No AG4394
C -
= | B0 eles e escrption
= =0 [m] L o] [=)] = SCrnpuo
g2 || £8 |8 | 255 | &3 (2 (Color, Texture, Structure)
a 5 Goa G o
Q nm n
- 0 —m 3" Asphalt over Base Course
i} AT
r‘ I -T2t~ t_
i WY EN /// ¢ Black sity CLAY ({stiff, dry)
< <
oL B,
— 2 = < <
¥ h
A /
YL R
l< l<
- 4 - i v d 7 Black sity CLAY (stiff, dry)
XA o (olive green mottling and occasional pebbles)
- = ‘< ‘4 5 -
vl R
< L4
- 6 =1 A
< <
i _E, Nobh ’ cL
‘< '(
V(l‘ \ N
" — <
8 Lo E, I
I< 4
- ;i i V. g 5 {fragments of Brick and Plant Stems)
b bl O f
— 10 — SR i {lower one foot of sample fell out)
AR
B L
< T
— 12 =~
by b
— 14— 0 Medium Brown sandy, siity GRAVEL (medium dense, damp)
0 " {pebbles up to 3 cm. — common angular chert grains)
- - 5
S1006003
LB
- - i Y Encountered water 10/6/92, 1515 hours
- 18—k

10/26/1992 FNB/PCA/FIELDS
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USSELL RESOURCES, ING. Monitor iﬂg Well MW-=7A

Project _Parkside Commons Apartments Owner _First Nationwige Bank Driling Log
Lonaton 900 143 Ave, San Leandro, CA

c P
- g - 25 @
:-';_5 =T =K 95(-0 %_c: o Cescnption
ol xe 1o B3 g% 19 (Color, Texture, Structure)
e 5 g0 Il & 5
Q vy ]
& an
,' !. .
srrdS a3 Medium Brown sandy, silty GRAVEL (loose, saturated)
0 He 1 i’ b (anguiar grains and pebbles up to 2 cm.)
) n]
] '.' -:
sk !i 9 Medium Brown sandy, silty GRAVEL (loose, saturated)
0 fl ”o "
14 ¢ !
End of boring, constructed menitoring well.
- 28 — A
— 30 — L
L 32 L
34 = I
_ 36 - I
- 38 - I
40 — L

10/26/1932 FNB/PCA/FIELD3 Page 2of2
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}Uusse‘u, ESOURCES, INC. Monitoring Well MW-8A
Projec: _Larkside Commons Apartments Owner _First Nationmde Bark Oriiling L.og
Location _900 143 Ave, San Leandro, CA
£% : ] 8 £ 2 Descrigtion
%E‘ 2 3 E & g“ 5 g8 (@ (Colar, Texture, Structure!}
Q- E = d 5 =)
5 @5 o]
& 0@H g
= 18 == Ve | Light Brown CLAY (soft, saturated), interbedded with
= e
i iR == RS 84442 | Fine to Medium grained Brown SAND (medium dense, saturated)
: :E 0 T * g ™ .
o0 - = . 4//A oI -Light Brown CLAY (soft, sat.)
=1 Fine to Medium Brown Sand {medium dense, saturated)
- - :E - RPN clayey, with occasional pebbles to 1/4*.
- 22 [ RO
= R Fine to Coarse Brown Sand (medium dense, saturated)
24— = 5 7 A ~Medium Brown CLAY (soft, saturateq)
i = 0 i ‘Al L Clay becomes medium stiff, damp.
R AL End of boring, constructed monitoring well
26 L
[ 28 — L —
- 30 - IR
- 30 — I
- 34 - L
L 35 — -
- 35 .
| 40 - L .
12/10/1363 FMNB/PCA/FIELDS 7 Page 2 or 2



ALAMEDA COUNTY -
" “"HEALTH CARE SERVICES HY

AGENCY

(0=
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director “l? RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAITH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

. Qakland, CA 94621
Daniel W. Hernandez, MPH, CIH (51327p43m}

First Nationwide Bank
33 New Montgomery Street, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

April 13, 1992

RE: HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT REPORT (HRAR) FOR PARKSIDE COMMONS
APARTMENTS, 900 143rd AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Hernandez:

This office has reviewed the HRAR you submitted on March 11, 1992.
In this report you have evaluated the probability and the magnitude
of adverse health effects to humans from potential eXposure to
pesticide residues found in soils at this site. Parkside Commons
is a fully developed 13 acre site with 300 residential apartment
units. Prior to the construction of this complex in 1986, this
site was occupied by a wholesale plant nursery.

No surface pesticide contamination was found on this property.
Most of the pesticide residues were found at the native soil
horizon, at a depth between 1.5 and 2.5 feet. Most of the soil on
this property is covered by asphalt parking lots, concrete
sidewalks and buildings. Due to the chemical properties of the
pesticide residues, the chances for these pesticides to eventually
leach in to the shallow ground water are remote.

This office is very impressed with the accuracy and technical
finesse of the HRAR. We concur with the findings of your HRAR that
the chances for pesticide exposure are negligible at this site.
Unless future construction activities disturb the native soil, this
site do;é not pose a significant health threat to residents.

However, please be aware that this letter is limited only to the

health risks associated with pesticide residues found in the soils.
Further action may be required if information received subsequent
to this letter indicates a need for it. If you have any questions
concerning this matter, please feel free to call me at (510) 271-
4320.

Sincerely,

(}21f~(}fVVJiﬂ%Q%@@tt}mwu__fﬂ,

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D., CHMM
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Robert Weston, ACHCS
Lester Feldman, SFBR-RWQCB
files



